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Evaluation Methods Used: 
The following assistive technologies, browsers and platforms were used for testing: 
Chromebook and ChromeVox 
Windows 10 and Narrator 
Mac and iOS, Safari and VoiceOver  
Lighthouse 
JAWS 
WCAG contrast checker chrome extension  
WAVE 
https://validator.w3.org 

 

mailto:support@bookcreator.com


Applicable Standards/Guidelines 
This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines: 
 

Standard/Guideline Included In Report 
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0 Level A (Yes) 

Level AA (Yes) 
Level AAA (No) 

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1 Level A (Yes) 
Level AA (Yes) 
Level AAA (No) 

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2 Level A (Yes) 
Level AA (Yes) 
Level AAA (No) 

Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and 
corrected January 22, 2018 

(Yes) 

EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - 
V3.1.1 (2019-11) AND EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT 
products and services - V3.2.1 (2021-03) 

(Yes) 

Terms 
The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows: 

● Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the 
criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation. 

● Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion. 
● Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion. 
● Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product. 
● Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be 

used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA. 
 

 

 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.01.01_60/en_301549v030101p.pdf
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.01.01_60/en_301549v030101p.pdf
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.02.01_60/en_301549v030201p.pdf
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.02.01_60/en_301549v030201p.pdf


 
WCAG 2.2 Report 
Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with: 

● EN 301 549: Chapter 9 - Web, Sections 10.1-10.4 of Chapter 10 - Non-Web documents, and 
Sections 11.1-11.4 and 11.8.2 of Chapter 11 - Non-Web Software (open and closed 
functionality), and Sections 12.1.2 and 12.2.4 of Chapter 12 – Documentation 

● Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing, and 
Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation. 

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.2 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full 
pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in 
the WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements. 

 



Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A 
Notes: 
 

Criteria Conformance 
Level Remarks and Explanations 

1.1.1  Non-text Content 
(Level A) Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.1.1 (Web) 
● 10.1.1.1 (Non-web document) 
● 11.1.1.1.1 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
● 11.1.1.1.2 (Closed Functionality 

Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support 

Docs) Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Supports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Book Creator provides text alternatives 
to non-text content, and provides the 
ability to attach text alternatives to 
user-generated non-text content.  

1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded)   

(Level A)   
Also applies to:   
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.2.1 (Web) 
● 10.1.2.1 (Non-web document) 
● 11.1.2.1.1 (Open Functionality 

  
 
 
For audio-only content authors can 

Software) 
● 11.1.2.1.2.1 and 11.1.2.1.2.2 (Closed Supports 

add transcripts. For video-only 
content authors can provide an audio 

Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

 or textual equivalent that describes 
the video content. 

Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

  

 

 



 

Criteria Conformance 
Level Remarks and Explanations 

1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level 
A) Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.2.2 (Web) 
● 10.1.2.2 (Non-web document) 
● 11.1.2.2 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
● 11.1.2.2 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support 

Docs) Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Supports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Book Creator contains a caption 
editor. 

1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative 
(Prerecorded) (Level A) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.2.3 (Web) 
● 10.1.2.3 (Non-web document) 
● 11.1.2.3.1 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
● 11.1.2.3.2 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support 

Docs) Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Supports 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Book authors can provide alternative 
content next to a video. This can 
include a link to external website 
content or an embedded document. 

 



1.3.1  Info and Relationships 
(Level A) Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.3.1 (Web) 
● 10.1.3.1 (Non-web document) 
● 11.1.3.1.1 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
● 11.1.3.1.2 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support 

Docs) Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Supports 

 
 
 
 
Book Creator’s information, structure, 
and relationships can be 
programmatically determined or are 
available in text. 
 
 

 
 

Criteria Conformance 
Level Remarks and Explanations 

1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level 
A) Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.3.2 (Web) 
● 10.1.3.2 (Non-web document) 
● 11.1.3.2.1 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
● 11.1.3.2.2 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support 

Docs) Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Supports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Book Creator maintains consistent 
structures allowing correct reading 
sequences to be programmatically 
determined. 

 



1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level 
A) Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.3.3 (Web) 
● 10.1.3.3 (Non-web document) 
● 11.1.3.3 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
● 11.1.3.3 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support 

Docs) Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Supports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Book Creator describes controls by 
name, not just by appearance or 
location. 
 

1.4.1  Use of Color 
(Level A) Also applies 
to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.4.1 (Web) 
● 10.1.4.1 (Non-web document) 
● 11.1.4.1 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
● 11.1.4.1 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support 

Docs) Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Supports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Book Creator does not rely solely on 
colour as the only visual means of 
conveying information, indicating an 
action, prompting a response, or 
distinguishing a visual element. 

 

 



 
 

Criteria Conformance 
Level Remarks and Explanations 

 1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.4.2 (Web) 
● 10.1.4.2 (Non-web document) 
● 11.1.4.2 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
● 11.1.4.2 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support 

Docs) Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Supports 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
All audio items can be paused. 

 2.1.1  Keyboard 
(Level A) Also 
applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.1.1 (Web) 
● 10.2.1.1 (Non-web document) 
● 11.2.1.1.1 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
● 11.2.1.1.2 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support 

Docs) Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Supports 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Book Creators functionality is 
keyboard-operable. 
 

 



 2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap 
(Level A) Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.1.2 (Web) 
● 10.2.1.2 (Non-web document) 
● 11.2.1.2 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
● 11.2.1.2 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support 

Docs) Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Supports 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The app has no keyboard traps. 

Criteria Conformance 
Level Remarks and Explanations 

 2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 and 
2.2) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.1.4 (Web) 
● 10.2.1.4 (Non-web document) 
● 11.2.1.4.1 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
● 11.2.1.4.2 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does 
not apply 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Supports 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In Book Creator the keyboard shortcuts 
are only active when a component has 
focus. 

 2.2.1   Timing Adjustable 
(Level A) Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.2.1 (Web) 
● 10.2.2.1 (Non-web document) 
● 11.2.2.1 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
● 11.2.2.1 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support 

Docs) Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Supports 

 
 
 
 

 
There are no features that rely on 
timing. The publish success animation 
is timed but it is a presentational 
element rather than functionality or 
content. 

 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#character-key-shortcuts


 2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level 
A) Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.2.2 (Web) 
● 10.2.2.2 (Non-web document) 
● 11.2.2.2 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
● 11.2.2.2 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support 

Docs) Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Supports 

 
 
 
 
 

 
The app features no moving, blinking, 
scrolling, or auto-updating information. 

 

 



Criteria Conformance 
Level Remarks and Explanations 

2.3.1   Three Flashes or Below Threshold 
(Level A) Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.3.1 (Web) 
● 10.2.3.1 (Non-web document) 
● 11.2.3.1 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
● 11.2.3.1(Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support 

Docs) Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Supports 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The app contains no flashing content. 

2.4.1  Bypass Blocks 
(Level A) Also applies 
to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.4.1 (Web) 
● 10.2.4.1 (Non-web document) – Does 

not apply 
● 11.2.4.1 (Open Functionality 

Software) – Does not apply 
● 11.2.4.1 (Closed Software) – Does 

not apply 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support 

Docs) Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not 

apply to non-web software 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not 

apply to non-web docs 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Supports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Book Creator has “Skip to Book 
Content” link to allow users to easily 
bypass navigation elements. 

 

 



 
Criteria Conformance 

Level Remarks and Explanations 

 2.4.2 Page Titled (Level 
A) Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.4.2 (Web) 
● 10.2.4.2 (Non-web document) 
● 11.2.4.2 (Open Functionality 

Software) - Does not apply 
● 11.2.4.2 (Closed Software) – Does 

not apply 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support 

Docs) Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Supports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Pages in Book Creator have appropriate 
titles to describe their purpose. 

 2.4.3 Focus Order (Level 
A) Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.4.3 (Web) 
● 10.2.4.3 (Non-web document) 
● 11.2.4.3 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
● 11.2.4.3 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support 

Docs) Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Supports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Book Creator navigation by keyboard or 
screen reader occurs in consistent and 
logical sequence. 
 

 



 2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) 
(Level A) Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.4.4 (Web) 
● 10.2.4.4 (Non-web document) 
● 11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
● 11.2.4.4 (Closed Software 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support 

Docs) Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Supports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The purpose of each link in Book 
Creator can be determined from the link 
text. 

Criteria Conformance 
Level Remarks and Explanations 

 2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.5.1 (Web) 
● 10.2.5.1 (Non-web document) 
● 11.2.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.2.5.1 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

 
 
 
 
 
Supports 

 
 
 
 
Book Creator does not require navigation 
by multipoint or path-based gestures. 

 2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.5.2 (Web) 
● 10.2.5.2 (Non-web document) 
● 11.2.5.2 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.2.5.2 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

 
 
 
 
 
Supports 

 
 
 
 
Actions in Book Creator are completed on 
Mouse Up. Undo is available to revert 
any action. 

 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#pointer-gestures
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#pointer-cancellation


 2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.5.3 (Web) 
● 10.2.5.3 (Non-web document) 
● 11.2.5.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.2.5.3.2 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Supports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Book Creators accessible name and 
visible labels match. Any controls that 
use icons or symbols are given consistent 
accessible labels. 

 

 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#label-in-name


Criteria Conformance 
Level Remarks and Explanations 

 2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.5.4 (Web) 
● 10.2.5.4 (Non-web document) 
● 11.2.5.4 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.2.5.4 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

 
 
 
 
 
 
N/A 

 
 
 
 
Book Creator does not contain any 
motion operations. 

 3.1.1  Language of Page 
(Level A) Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.3.1.1 (Web) 
● 10.3.1.1 (Non-web document) 
● 11.3.1.1.1 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
● 11.3.1.1.2 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support 

Docs) Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Supports 

 
 
 
 
 

 
The language of the page can be 
determined by the lang attribute on 
the html root. 

 
 

3.2.1  On Focus 
(Level A) Also 
applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.3.2.1 (Web) 
● 10.3.2.1 (Non-web document) 
● 11.3.2.1 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
● 11.3.2.1 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support 

Docs) Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Supports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The app does not change context on 
any focus event. 

 

 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#motion-actuation


Criteria Conformance 
Level Remarks and Explanations 

 3.2.2 On Input (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.3.2.2 (Web) 
● 10.3.2.2 (Non-web document) 
● 11.3.2.2 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
● 11.3.2.2 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support 

Docs) Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Supports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The app causes no unexpected 
change of context on user 
input. 

 3.3.1  Error Identification 
(Level A) Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.3.3.1 (Web) 
● 10.3.3.1 (Non-web document) 
● 11.3.3.1.1 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
● 11.3.3.1.2 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support 

Docs) Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Supports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Book Creator provides descriptive 
notification of errors to the user. 

 
 

 



Criteria Conformance 
Level Remarks and Explanations 

3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level 
A) Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.3.3.2 (Web) 
● 10.3.3.2 (Non-web document) 
● 11.3.3.2 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
● 11.3.3.2 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support 

Docs) Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Supports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Book Creator provides labels and 
prompts on page where input is 
required. 

4.1.1  Parsing 
(Level A) Also 
applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.4.1.1 (Web) 
● 10.4.1.1 (Non-web document) 
● 11.4.1.1.1 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
● 11.4.1.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does 

not apply 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support 

Docs) Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Supports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Book Creator ensures all markup is 
correctly formatted and is enforced on 
the javascript framework it is built on. 

4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.4.1.2 (Web) 
● 10.4.1.2 (Non-web document) 
● 11.4.1.2.1 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
● 11.4.1.2.2 (Closed Software) – Not 

required 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support 

Docs) Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Supports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Book Creator uses HTML standards 
and ARIA roles to provide this 
information to assistive technologies.  
 
 

 
 



Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA 
Notes: 
 
 

Criteria Conformance 
Level Remarks and Explanations 

 1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level 
AA) Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.2.4 (Web) 
● 10.1.2.4 (Non-web document) 
● 11.1.2.4 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
● 11.1.2.4 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support 

Docs) Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Supports 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The app has no live video content. 

 1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level 
AA) Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.2.5 (Web) 
● 10.1.2.5 (Non-web document) 
● 11.1.2.5 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
● 11.1.2.5 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support 

Docs) Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Supports 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Static text can be added to a book as 
an alternative to the audio description. 

 1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.3.4 (Web) 
● 10.1.3.4 (Non-web document) 
● 11.1.3.4 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.1.3.4 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Supports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Book Creator does not restrict usage to a 
single display orientation. 

 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#orientation


Criteria Conformance 
Level Remarks and Explanations 

 1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 and 
2.2) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.3.5 (Web) 
● 10.1.3.5 (Non-web document) 
● 11.1.3.5.1 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
● 11.1.3.5.2 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Supports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Book Creator input field purposes can be 
programmatically determined. 

 1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.4.10 (Web) 
● 10.1.4.10 (Non-web document) 
● 11.1.4.10 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.1.4.10 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

 
 
 
 
 
 
N/A 

 
 
 
 
 
Book Creator is an authoring tool, not a 
website therefore reflow isn’t applicable. 

 1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.4.11 (Web) 
● 10.1.4.11 (Non-web document) 
● 11.1.4.11 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.1.4.11 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Supports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Book Creator provides at least a 3:1 
contrast ratio for visual presentations 
against adjacent colours.  

 

 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#identify-input-purpose
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#reflow
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#non-text-contrast


Criteria Conformance 
Level Remarks and Explanations 

 1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.4.12 (Web) 
● 10.1.4.12 (Non-web document) 
● 11.1.4.12 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.1.4.12 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Partially Supports 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Changing text spacing does not cause 
loss of functionality 

 1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 
and 2.2) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.4.13 (Web) 
● 10.1.4.13 (Non-web document) 
● 11.1.4.13 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.1.4.13 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Supports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Pointer hover or keyboard focus 
triggers additional content and is 
dismissible. 

 1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.4.3 (Web) 
● 10.1.4.3 (Non-web document) 
● 11.1.4.3 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
● 11.1.4.3 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support 

Docs) Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Supports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In Book Creator the visual presentation 
of text has a contrast ratio of at 
least 4.5:1.  

 
 

 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#text-spacing
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#content-on-hover-or-focus


Criteria Conformance 
Level Remarks and Explanations 

1.4.4 Resize text (Level 
AA) Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.4.4 (Web) 
● 10.1.4.4 (Non-web document) 
● 11.1.4.4.1 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
● 11.1.4.4.2 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support 

Docs) Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Partially supports 

 
 
 
 
 

 
The app can be zoomed but a zoom 
level of 200% can only be achieved 
on larger screens. 

1.4.5 Images of Text (Level 
AA) 

  

Also applies to:   
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.4.5 (Web) 
● 10.1.4.5 (Non-web document) 
● 11.1.4.5.1 (Open Functionality 

  

Software) 
● 11.1.4.5.2 (Closed Software) – Does 

not apply 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

 
Supports The app displays no text within 

images. 

Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

  

 

 



 

Criteria Conformance 
Level Remarks and Explanations 

2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level 
AA) Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.4.5 (Web) 
● 10.2.4.5 (Non-web document) – Does 

not apply 
● 11.2.4.5 (Open Functionality 

Software) – Does not apply 
● 11.2.4.5 (Closed Software) – Does 

not apply 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support 

Docs) Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not 

apply to non-web software 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not 

apply to non-web docs 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
N/A 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
There is only one way of navigating 
through the app. There is no sitemap 
or site-wide navigation. 

2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level 
AA) Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.4.6 (Web) 
● 10.2.4.6 (Non-web document) 
● 11.2.4.6 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
● 11.2.4.6 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support 

Docs) Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Supports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Book Creator pages contain a single 
header describing the purpose of its 
content. 

 



2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.4.7 (Web) 
● 10.2.4.7 (Non-web document) 
● 11.2.4.7 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
● 11.2.4.7 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support 

Docs) Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Supports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Focus is consistently visible 
throughout Book Creator when 
navigating via keyboard. 

 
 

Criteria Conformance 
Level Remarks and Explanations 

3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level 
AA) Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.3.1.2 (Web) 
● 10.3.1.2 (Non-web document) 
● 11.3.1.2 (Open Functionality 

Software) – Does not apply 
● 11.3.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does 

not apply 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support 

Docs) Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Partially supports 

 
 
 
 

 
Book Creator does not provide any 
mixed language content. However, 
users are able to add content in any 
language. 

 



3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level 
AA) Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.3.2.3 (Web) 
● 10.3.2.3 (Non-web document) – Does 

not apply 
● 11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality 

Software) – Does not apply 
● 11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does 

not apply 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support 

Docs) Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not 

apply to non-web software 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not 

apply to non-web docs 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Supports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Navigation is consistent throughout 
the app. 

 

 



 

Criteria Conformance 
Level Remarks and Explanations 

3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level 
AA) Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.3.2.4 (Web) 
● 10.3.2.4 (Non-web document) – Does 

not apply 
● 11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality 

Software) – Does not apply 
● 11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does 

not apply 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support 

Docs) Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not 

apply to non-web software 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not 

apply to non-web docs 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Supports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Book Creator components are labeled 
and behave consistently across the 
application. 

3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.3.3.3 (Web) 
● 10.3.3.3 (Non-web document) 
● 11.3.3.3 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
● 11.3.3.3 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support 

Docs) Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Supports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Errors in Book Creator clearly explain 
the issue and offer suggestions such 
as directing to help documentation.  

 
 

 

 



 

 

 
Criteria Conformance 

Level Remarks and Explanations 

 3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) 
(Level AA) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.3.3.4 (Web) 
● 10.3.3.4 (Non-web document) 
● 11.3.3.4 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
● 11.3.3.4 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support 

Docs) Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
N/A 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This is not applicable to Book Creator. 

4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.4.1.3 (Web) 
● 10.4.1.3 (Non-web document) 
● 11.4.1.3 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.4.1.3 (Closed Software) – Does not 

apply 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Supports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Book Creator uses ARIA roles to 
announce status messages to assistive 
technology. 
 
 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#status-messages


Revised Section 508 Report 
 
Notes: 
Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC) 
Notes: 
Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

302.1 Without Vision Supports Able to use the keyboard input and 
screen reader to navigate the app. 

302.2 With Limited Vision 
Supports Book Creator provides a screen 

magnification tool for read mode and 
browser-provided zoom functionality. 

302.3 Without Perception of Color Supports Book Creator functions without the 
need for colour perception. 

302.4 Without Hearing 
Supports Book Creator does not use audio 

modes of operation. Users can add 
audio content and we provide an 
option to add captions. 

302.5 With Limited Hearing 
Supports Book Creator does not use audio 

modes of operation. Users can add 
audio content and we provide an 
option to add captions. 

302.6 Without Speech Supports Book Creator does not require speech 
for operation. 

302.7 With Limited Manipulation 

Supports Book Creator does not require fine 
motor control or simultaneous actions 
to operate. Alternative inputs such as 
keyboard navigation and touchscreen 
are available. 

302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength 

Supports Book Creator does not require fine 
motor control or simultaneous actions 
to operate. Alternative inputs such as 
keyboard navigation and touchscreen 
are available. 

302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities 

Supports Book Creator provides an easy to use 
interface to aid all users including 
those with cognitive or learning 
disabilities. 

 
 
 
 
 
  

https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#chapter-3-functional-performance-criteria


 
Chapter 5: Software 
Notes: 
504 Authoring Tools Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 
504.2 Content Creation or Editing (if not authoring tool, enter “not 
applicable”) See WCAG 2.x section See information in WCAG 2.x section 

504.2.1 Preservation of Information Provided for Accessibility in 
Format Conversion N/A Book Creator does not provide a file 

conversion feature. 

504.2.2 PDF Export N/A The  app only allows books to be 
exported as an epub. 

504.3 Prompts Supports Book Creator naturally enables 
authors to create content. 

504.4 Templates 
Supports Book Creator offers a range of 

templates via our Page Templates 
feature. 

 
 
EN 301 549 Report 
Clause 4: Functional Performance Statements (FPS) 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

4.2.1 Usage without vision Supports Able to use the keyboard input and 
screen reader to navigate the app. 

4.2.2 Usage with limited vision 
Supports Book Creator provides a screen 

magnification tool for read mode and 
browser-provided zoom functionality. 

4.2.3 Usage without perception of colour Supports Book Creator functions without the 
need for colour perception. 

4.2.4 Usage without hearing 

Supports Book Creator does not use audio 
modes of operation. Users can add 
audio content and we provide an 
option to add captions. 

4.2.5 Usage with limited hearing 

Supports Book Creator does not use audio 
modes of operation. Users can add 
audio content and we provide an 
option to add captions. 

4.2.6 Usage with no or limited vocal capability Supports Book Creator does not require speech 
for operation. 

4.2.7 Usage with limited manipulation or strength 
Supports Book Creator does not require fine 

motor control or simultaneous actions 
to operate. Alternative inputs such as 

 

https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#chapter-5-software
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#504-authoring-tools
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.02.01_60/en_301549v030201p.pdf#page=20


keyboard navigation and touchscreen 
are available. 

4.2.8 Usage with limited reach 

Supports Book Creator does not require fine 
motor control or simultaneous actions 
to operate. Alternative inputs such as 
keyboard navigation and touchscreen 
are available. 

4.2.9 Minimize photosensitive seizure triggers Supports Book Creator contains no flashing 
content. 

4.2.10 Usage with limited cognition, language or learning 

Supports Book Creator provides an easy to use 
interface to aid all users including 
those with cognitive or learning 
disabilities. 

4.2.11 Privacy Supports Book Creator maintains the privacy of 
user at the same level as other users. 

Clause 5: Generic Requirements 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

5.2 Activation of accessibility features N/A 
Book Creator does not have 
accessibility features that require 
activation 

5.4 Preservation of accessibility information during conversion Supports Book Creator preserves accessibility 
information during conversion. 

5.6 Locking or toggle controls Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

5.9 Simultaneous user actions N/A 
Book Creator does not require 
simultaneous user actions to achieve 
any functionality. 

 
Clause 6: ICT with Two-Way Voice Communication  
Notes: Book Creator does not offer two-way voice communication and is therefore not subject to the requirements of this section. 
Clause 7: ICT with Video Capabilities  
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
7.1 Caption processing technology Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 
7.1.1 Captioning playback Supports Book Creator facilitates synchronized 

closed captioning of videos. 
7.1.2 Captioning synchronization Supports Book Creator facilitates synchronized 

closed captioning of videos. 
7.1.3 Preservation of captioning Supports Book Creator facilitates synchronized 

closed captioning of videos. 
7.1.4 Captions characteristics Does Not Support Book Creator does not allow users to  

https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.02.01_60/en_301549v030201p.pdf#page=23
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.02.01_60/en_301549v030201p.pdf#page=30
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.02.01_60/en_301549v030201p.pdf#page=35


adapt the displayed characteristics 
of captions. 

7.1.5 Spoken subtitles Does Not Support Book Creator does not provide a 
spoken output of the available 
captions. 

7.2.1 Audio description playback Does Not Support Book Creator does not have 
functionality to add Audio 
Descriptions. 

7.2.2 Audio description synchronization N/A Book Creator does not have 
functionality to add Audio 
Descriptions. 

7.2.3 Preservation of audio description N/A Book Creator does not have 
functionality to add Audio 
Descriptions. 

7.3 User controls for captions and audio description Captions: Supports 
Audio descriptions: Not Applicable 
 

Book Creator provides users with 
controls to enable/disable captions 

Clause 8: Hardware 
Notes: Book Creator is a web application and is not subject to the requirements of this section. 
Clause 9: Web (see WCAG 2.x section) 
Notes: As detailed in Tables 1 and 2 of the WCAG 2.x Report section 
Clause 10: Non-Web Documents 
Notes: No presentations or documents outside of Book Creators application were assessed. 
Clause 11: Software 
Notes: Book Creator is a web application and is not subject to the requirements of this section. 
Clause 12: Documentation and Support Services 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
12.1 Product documentation Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 
12.1.1 Accessibility and compatibility features Supports Book Creator accessibility and 

compatibility features can be found 
described here 

12.1.2 Accessible documentation See WCAG 2.x section See information in WCAG 2.x section 
12.2 Support Services Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 
12.2.2 Information on accessibility and compatibility features Supports Book Creators Customer Support can 

provide information about the 
accessibility features available in the 
product. 

12.2.3 Effective communication Supports Book Creators Customer Support can 
provide information about the 

 

https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.02.01_60/en_301549v030201p.pdf#page=37
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.02.01_60/en_301549v030201p.pdf#page=45
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.02.01_60/en_301549v030201p.pdf#page=52
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.02.01_60/en_301549v030201p.pdf#page=64
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.02.01_60/en_301549v030201p.pdf#page=84
https://read.bookcreator.com/library/-NQVX85q3d1UNvDnjviK/book/RtdveIbXQlGOH8eY5_Dp8Q


Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
accessibility features available in the 
product. 
Information also available on our 
website : Accessibility  

12.2.4 Accessible documentation See WCAG 2.x section See information in WCAG 2.x section 
 

 

https://intercom.help/bookcreator/en/articles/11833844-book-creator-is-accessible
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